The corrections made are related to the recognition of government subsidies, as well as the recovery of misappropriated funds
in prior years of which the Group did not have knowledge until the forensic investigations of the misappropriation incident
carried out by an independent external consultant in year 2018.

The Group has recovered RMB22.9 million of government subsidies granted in prior years and RMB1.8 million of
misappropriated funds during the year ended 31 December 2018. Management has conducted a comprehensive review of
this matter and determined that it is more appropriate to recognise the recovered amounts to prior years. The effects of the
recovered amounts net of the income tax expense have increased the retained earnings and non-controlling interests as at
31 December 2016 and 1 January 2017 by RMB13.1 million and RMB1.5 million, respectively, and increased the retained
earnings and non-controlling interests as at 31 December 2017 by RMB16.7 million and RMB1.9 million, respectively.

The effects of the restatements on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended 31 December 2017 are as follows:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Other income and gains 3,879 5,333 9,212

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 394,743 5,333 400,076

Income tax expenses (118,103) (1,334) (119,437)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 276,640 3,999 280,639

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Owners of the parent 243,314 3,599 246,913
Non-controlling interests 33,326 400 33,726

276,640 3,999 280,639
EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO

ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE
PARENT
Basic (RMB) 0.4492 0.0066 0.4558
Diluted (RMB) 0.4492 0.0066 0.4558

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR
THE YEAR 270,065 3,999 274,064

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Owners of the parent 236,739 3,599 240,338
Non-controlling interests 33,326 400 33,726

270,065 3,999 274,064

CLEAR MEDIA LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2018 79

31 December 2018

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)
Prior Year Adjustments (continued)
The effects of the restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position at 31 December 2017 are as follows:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 182,088 24,772 206,860
Total current assets 1,352,223 24,772 1,376,995

Tax payable 75,412 6,193 81,605
Total current liabilities 760,827 6,193 767,020

NET CURRENT ASSETS 591,396 18,579 609,975
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,384,021 18,579 2,402,600

Net assets 2,321,321 18,579 2,339,900

EQUITY
Other reserves 2,151,975 16,721 2,168,696

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 2,208,920 16,721 2,225,641

Non-controlling interests 112,401 1,858 114,259

Total equity 2,321,321 18,579 2,339,900

The effects of the restatements on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2017 are as follows:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax 394,743 5,333 400,076
Increase in prepayments, deposits and

other receivables (23,862) (5,333) (29,195)

Comparative Amounts
As further explained above, as a result of the misappropriation incident, certain prior year adjustments have been made. In
addition, certain comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation and disclosures.

CLEAR MEDIA LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 201880

31 December 2018

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES
The Group has adopted the following new and revised HKFRSs for the first time for the current year’s financial statements.

Amendments to HKFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions

[…]

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are foreign currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The board
of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised below.

Foreign Currency Risk
The Group’s only investment in the PRC is its operating vehicle, WHA Joint Venture, which solely conducts business within
the PRC. Leaving aside expenses incurred by the Group’s Hong Kong office, the bulk of its revenue, capital investments and
expenses are denominated in RMB. As at the date of approval of these financial statements, the Group has not experienced any
difficulties in obtaining government approval for its necessary foreign-exchange purchases. During the year ended 31 December
2018, the Group did not issue any financial instruments for hedging purposes.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the RMB
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities).

Increase/
(decrease) in

RMB rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

net profit
% RMB’000

2018

If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB 5% 1,544
If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB (5%) (1,544)

2017

If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB 5% 1,926
If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB (5%) (1,926)

Credit Risk
The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to
trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on a going
basis.

Maximum exposure and year-end staging as at 31 December 2018
The table below shows the credit quality and the maximum exposure to credit risk based on the Group’s credit policy, which is
mainly based on past due information unless other information is available without undue cost or effort, and year-end staging
classification as at 31 December 2018. The amounts presented are gross carrying amounts for financial assets.